value interest rate risk is the risk that the value of a financial instrument will
fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. The Company takes

58

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Annual Report The Arab Investment Company  S.A.A

exposures which are subject to the effects of fluctuations in the prevailing
levels of market interest rates on both its fair value and cash flow risks. Interest
margins may increase as a result of such changes but may reduce losses in the
event that unexpected movements arise.
The following table depicts the sensitivity to a reasonable change in interest
rates, with other variables held constant, on the Company’s statement of
income. The sensitivity of the income is the effect of the assumed changes
in interest rates on the floating rate non-trading financial assets and financial
liabilities held at December 31. Should market interest rates increase by the
amounts shown in the table, net income will be affected as mentioned below.
An equal decrease in the rates will result in an equal and opposite effect.

Interest rate risk 2010
USD

100BP
EUR

100BP
AED

100BP
SAR

100BP
JOD

100BP
QAR

100BP
Other
100BP

Total

Financial assets:

Deposit with banks 3,801 973 2,209 227 212 1,659 94 9,175

Overdrafts, loans
   and advances 2,046 29 -   - -   - 216 2,291

Debt securities 1,251 940 191 100 -   - - 2,482

Impact of Financial
assets 7,098 1,942 2,400 327 212 1,659 310 13,948

Financial liabilities:

Deposits (8,590) (1,799) -   (578) (212) - (221) (11,400)

Impact of Financial
liabilities (8,590) (1,799) -   (578) (212) - (221) (11,400)

Impact on the results
of the Company (1,492) 143 2,400 (251) -   1,659 89 2,548

US$ 000

59
Annual ReportThe Arab Investment Company  S.A.A

US$ 000

Interest rate risk 2009
USD

100BP
EUR

100BP
AED

100BP
SAR

100BP
JOD

100BP
QAR

100BP
Other
100BP

Total

Financial assets:

Deposits with banks 4,875 1,843 17 24 -   1,867 1,352 9,978

Overdrafts, loans and
advances 3,896 124 -   - -   -   250   4,270

Debt securities 2,157 862 95 100 -   -   102 3,316

Impact of financial
assets 10,928 2,829 112 124 -   1,867 1,704 17,564

Financial liabilities:

Deposits (10,359) (2,545) -   (541) -   -   (1,442) (14,887)

Impact of Financial
liabilities (10,359) (2,545) -   (541) -   -   (1,442) (14,887)

Impact on the results
of the Company 569 284 112 (417) -   1,867 262 2,677

(b) Equity price risk
Equity risk refers to the risk of decrease in fair values of equities in the
Company’s investment portfolio as a result of reasonable possible changes
in levels of equity indices and the value of individual stocks. The effect on
the Company’s equity investment held as held for trading and available for
sale due to reasonable change in equity indices, with all other variables held
constant, is as follows:

2010 2009

Equity classification Change
in equity

price/
fund NAV

%

Effect
on net
income

Effect
on

equity

Change
in equity

price/
fund

NAV%

Effect
on net on